INTECH Micro
2100-M REV. 1.1
Installation Guide.
15.01-1
TECHNOLOGY
& QUALITY
AWA R DISO9001EG
ISTE

Section A. Description, Ordering and Specifications.
Index. Page 2
Features and Ordering Information. Page 3
Specifications. Page 4
Dimensions. Page 5
Terminals and layout. Page 6
Section B. Input Programming.
Notes for Programming all Models. Page 7
2100-M-R Input Programming. Page 7
2100-M-I Input Programming. Page 8
2100-M-V Input Programming. Page 8
2100-M Output Programming. Page 8
H1 Power Supply Settings. Page 9
Section C. Input and Output Connection Diagrams.
2100-M-I Input Connection Diagram for 4~20mA Inputs. Page 9
2100-M-R Input Connection Diagram for RTD Inputs. Page 9
2100-M-V Input Connection Diagram for Voltage Inputs. Page 10
Connection Diagram Using an LPI-D Current Loop Isolator on the Output. Page 10
Connection Diagram Using an XI-P1 Current Loop Isolator on the Output. Page 10
Section D. Connecting to a Microscan Scada System.
IN-2000-AI Remote Station Connection Diagram. Page 10
2100-A4 Analogue Input Expansion - Using 2100-M Analogue Input Multiplexer. Page 11
Option 1. 5 Wire Connection Diagram. Page 11
Option 2. 4 Wire Connection Diagram. Page 11
2100-A16 Analogue Input Expansion - Using 2100-M Analogue Input Multiplexer. Page 12
Option 1. 5 Wire Connection Diagram. Page 12
Option 2. 4 Wire Connection Diagram. Page 12
Section E. Connection to a PLC.
Clock/Reset Mode, PLC Installation Guide. Page 13

development, production and final inspection grant long term reliability of the instrument. This instrument has been
designed and built to comply with EMC and Safety Standards requirements.
Ordering Examples.
1/  2100-M-I  4/20mA  4/20mA H 4~20mA Input; 4~20mAmA Output; 85~264Vac/dc Power Supply.
2/  2100-M-V 0/10V 0/20mA H 0~10V Input; 0~20mA Output; 85~264Vac/dc Power Supply
15.01-3
Features.
16 Channel Multiplexer.
Field Programmable Inputs.
Field Programmable Output.
Input Types Available:
-MilliAmp;
-Pt100 RTD;
-Volts and Millivolts;
Clock/Reset Channel Selection,
or Binary Channel Selection.
High Accuracy 0.1%.
Compact DIN Rail Mount Enclosure.
Easy to Install.
Low Cost Expansion for PLCs.
Solid State Switches for Reliability.
Description.
The 2100-M (previously the EXPO-3) can multiplex up to 16 inputs, into one output, selectable by a PLC or a Data
Logging System. It uses solid state switches, making it extremely reliable and durable.
The PLC only requires two digital outputs and one analogue input to select and receive data from the 2100-M. For each
additional 2100-M added to the system only one more analogue input is required. (The typical fan-out for most PLC’s
digital outputs is eight 2100-Ms) The 2100-M-I, the 2100-M-R and the 2100-M-V are on board input / ouput programmable.
The 2100-M is used extensively in industrial plants, with proven reliability and accuracy. It comes complete and ready
to operate in a compact DIN rail mount enclosure.
Ordering Information.
2100-M
  M   IR   AO   CS   SB   PS
Note 1) Minimum Range = Signal High - Signal Low.
Note 2) Maximum Range = Signal High - Signal Low.
Note 3) Sensor Break only applies to the RTD (–R) input model.
Note 4) Power supply ‘H’ is field selectable for ’M’, and ‘M’ for ‘H’. Power supply ‘L’ must be ordered separately.
2100 models include:
2100-4S : RS422 to RS485 Converter.
2100-A16 :16AI, 4DI, 2 Relay Out, 2 AO.
2100-A4 :4AI, 4DI, 4 Relay Out, 2 AO.
2100-A4e :4AI, 4DI, 8 Relay Out, 2 AO.
2100-AO :8 AO, 8 AI, 12 DI, 2 Relay Out.
2100-D :12DI, 12 Relay Out.
2100-IS :Isolated RS232 to RS422/485.
2100-M :16AI Multiplexer.
2100-ME :Memory Expansion for 2100-A.
2100-NET :Isolated Ethernet to RS232/422/485.
2100-NS :Non-Isolated RS232 to RS422/485.
2100-R :16 Relay Expansion for 2100-A.
2100-RL2 :2 Relay Expansion for 2100-A.
TECHNOLOGY
& QUALITY
AWA R D
Z985
ISO9001EG
ISTE
R
RED
MANU A TUR
E R
CF
15.01-4